

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED MAY 16, 2013

No. 12-5365

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT****WENDY E. WAGNER, *et al.*,**

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the
United States District Court
For the District of Columbia
No. 1:11-cv-08841 (JEB)

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS
(CORRECTED)**

Alan B. Morrison
George Washington University Law School
2000 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20052
(202) 994-7120
abmorrison@law.gwu.edu

Arthur B. Spitzer
American Civil Liberties Union
of the Nation's Capital
4301 Connecticut Ave, N.W., Suite 434
Washington, D.C. 20008
(202) 457-0800
artspitzer@aclu-nca.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
I. WHAT THE FEC BRIEF DOES NOT ANSWER.....	3
<i>First Amendment</i>	3
<i>Equal Protection</i>	9
II. THE FEC'S REMAINING FIRST AMENDMENT	
ARGUMENTS ARE WITHOUT MERIT.....	13
III. THE FEC CONTINUES TO MISPERCEIVE	
PLAINTIFFS' EQUAL PROTECTION CLAIM	20
CONCLUSION	22
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

*Blount v. SEC, 61 F.3d 938 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	4, 17
Boddie v. Connecticut, 401 U.S. 371 (1971).....	21
*Buckley v. Valeo, 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	7, 14, 16
Citizens United v. FEC, 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010).....	9, 10
City of Cleburne. v. Cleburne Living Center, 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	20
Civil Service Commission v. National Association of Letter Carriers, 413 U.S. 548 (1973).....	14
Clark v. Jeter, 486 U.S. 456 (1988).	9
Cleveland Bd. of Education v. Loudermill, 470 U.S. 532 (1985).	17
FEC v. Beaumont, 539 U.S. 146 (2003).....	9
Lawrence v. Texas, 539 U.S. 558 (2003).	21
McConnell v. FEC, 540 U.S. 93 (2003).	4
McCutcheon v. FEC, Supreme Court, No. 12-536, jurisdiction noted, February 19, 2013	16
Northwest Austin Municipal Utility Dist. No.1 v. Holder, 557 U.S. 193 (2009).....	16
Randall v. Sorrell, 548 U.S. 230 (2006).	4
*Republican Party of Minnesota v. White, 536 U.S. 765 (2002).....	6, 20
Romer v. Evans, 517 U.S. 620 (1996).	19
Texas v. Johnson, 491 U.S. 397 (1989).	8

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. I	2-4, 6, 7, 9, 10, 15, 17, 19-21
U.S. Const. amend. V.....	2, 3, 9, 11, 14, 19-21

**Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with an asterisk.*

STATUTES

2 U.S.C. § 441b.....	6
2 U.S.C. § 441c.....	2-4, 6, 8-10, 13-20, 22
N.J. Admin. Code § 19:25-24.1	12
N.J. Stat. § 19:44A-20.14.....	11
NYC Admin Code § 3-702(18)(v).....	19
NYC Admin Code § 6-116.2i(3)(a)	19
W. Va. Code § 3-8-12(d)	8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Amicus Brief for the United States in <i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , No. 12-144 (filed Feb. 28, 2013)	11
Report by Wendy Wagner for ACUS, available at, http://acus.gov/sites/default/files/documents/Science%20in%20Regulation_Final%20Report_2_18_13_0.pdf	14

No. 12-5365
